

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

SABRA RENCH, individually and on behalf)
of all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
TD BANK, N.A., A-1 ALLERGY RELIEF, INC.,)
and HMI INDUSTRIES, INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:13-cv-00922-SMY-PMF

**PLAINTIFF’S RULE 54(d)(2) MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD FOR CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

GOLDENBERG HELLER
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.

Mark C. Goldenberg #00990221
Thomas P. Rosenfeld # 06301406
Kevin P. Green #06299905
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
618-656-5150
mark@ghalaw.com
tom@ghalaw.com
kevin@ghalaw.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ANALYSIS 2

 I. THE AMOUNT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEE IS
 REASONABLE 2

 A. The Lodestar Method. 2

 B. Class Counsel reasonably expended 1,348.60 hours to achieve the
 Settlement, for a lodestar of \$492,052.50. 3

 C. Class Counsel reasonably incurred costs and expenses of \$22,001.33 to
 achieve the Settlement Agreement 5

 D. Class Counsel’s request for an award of attorneys’ fees and out-of-pocket
 costs of \$192,500.00 is reasonable 5

 II. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDED IS REASONABLE. 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Specified Credit Ass'n</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62410, * 11 (S.D. Ill. 2011)	4
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	2
<i>Levitt v. Sw. Airlines Co. (In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.)</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 5
<i>Reid v. Unilever United States, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 6058, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75383, at *43 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2015)	2, 3, 5
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir.2009)	7
<i>Schlacher v. Law Offices of Phillip J. Rotche & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 574 F.3d 852, 856-57 (7th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Spegon v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 175 F.3d 544, 555 (7th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	7
<i>Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Vahidy v. Transworld Sys.</i> , No. 09 C 50067, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78984, at *13 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 1, 2009)	4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. §1712(b)-(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) 1
